Petacas Project   -  -  106,830

Net cash used in investing activities   (558,021)  -  (322,796)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares   371,333  -  806,000

Proceeds from borrowings   252,992  53,522  -

Net cash from financing activities   624,325  53,522  806,000

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents   671  9,551  299,422

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period   -  671  10,222

Effect of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents   -  -  9,558

Cash and cash equivalents at the end
of the period   671  10,222  319,202

6.5 Historical and Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

The table below details the Historical Statement of Financial Position of the
Company as at 31 December 2020, extracted from the reviewed financial
statements, and the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of the Company
as at that date.

  59

Culpeo

Subsequent
events

Pro forma
adjustments  Pro forma

   Reviewed  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited

 Note  31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20

   $   $   $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6.6.4   319,202   770,000   5,641,494   6,730,696

Trade and other
receivables   2,731   -   -

2,731

Total current assets   321,933   770,000   5,641,494   6,733,427

Non current assets

Exploration and evaluation   805,068   805,068

Total non current assets   805,068   -   -   805,068

Total assets   1,127,001   770,000   5,641,494   7,538,495

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6.6.5   272,797   -   (124,663)  148,134

Borrowings 6.6.6   185,876   4,496   (190,372)   -

Total current liabilities   458,673   4,496   (315,035)  148,134

Non current liabilities

Deferred taxes payable   255,239   -   -   255,239

Total non current liabilities   255,239   -   -   255,239

Total liabilities   713,912   4,496   (315,035)  403,373

Net assets   413,089   765,504   5,956,529   7,135,122

Equity

Share capital 6.6.7  1,678,517   770,000   6,398,350   8,846,867

Reserves   10,162   -   -   10,162

Accumulated losses 6.6.8  (1,487,041)  (4,496)   (441,821)  (1,933,358)

Equity attributable to
owners of the company   201,638

765,504   5,956,529

6,923,671

Non-controlling interest   211,451   -   -   211,451

Total equity   413,089   765,504   5,956,529   7,135,122

  60

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position represents the reviewed
statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2020 adjusted
for the subsequent events and pro forma transactions outlined in Section 6.6.2
below. It should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Information.

6.6 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6.6.1 Historical Statement of Financial Position

The Historical Statement of Financial Position of the Company detailed above has
been extracted without adjustment from the reviewed financial statements of the